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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,
No. 10-C-02223-2 SEA
10-C-02224-1 SEA
10-C-02225-9 SEA

V.

)
)
)
)
LATROY DEMARCUS HAYMAN, )
TYRONE JAMEZ WATSON, and )
DOMINIQUE L. WHITAKER ) INFORMATION
AKA DOMINIQUE LEE WHITAKER )
and each of them, )

Defendants. )

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse LATROY DEMARCUS HAYMAN, TYRONE
JAMEZ WATSON and DOMINIQUE L. WHITAKER AKA DOMINIQUE LEE WHITAKER,
and each of them, of the crime of Robbery in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendants LATROY DEMARCUS HAYMAN, TYRONE JAMEZ WATSON
and DOMINIQUE L. WHITAKER AKA DOMINIQUE LEE WHITAKER, and each of them,
together with another, in King County, Washington, on or about January 28, 2010, did
unlawfully and with intent to commit theft take personal property of another, to-wit: personal
belongings, from the person and in the presence of Aiesha Baker, against her will, by the use or
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to such person or her property, and
in the commission of and in immediate flight therefrom, the defendant inflicted bodily injury on

Aiesha Baker;

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(iii) and 9A.56.190, and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Washington.
DANIEL T. SATTERBERG

Prosecuting ey

By: AN (L D ABET 25191 (o f—
TuyenLamh, WSBA #37868
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse ‘

RM S\ 516 Third Avenue
INFO ATION -1 Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 10-8-00057-9

)

DAYSHA HENDERSON, ) INFORMATION
B.D. 08/01/94, )
)
Respondent. )
)

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse DAYSHA HENDERSON of the crime of

Robbery in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the respondent, DAYSHA HENDERSON, together with others, in King County,
Washington on or about January 28, 2010, did unlawfully and with intent to commit theft take
personal property of another, to-wit: a bag of personal belongings, from the person and in the
presence of Aiesha S. Baker, against her will, by the use or threatened use of immediate force,

violence and fear of injury to such person or her property and to the person or property of
another, and in the commission of and in immediate flight therefrom, the respondent inflicted

bodily injury on Aiesha S. Baker;

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1)(iii) and 9A.56.190, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By: m

Julie E-Kline, WSBA #35461
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney (G/wpl)

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Juvenile Court

INFORM . 1211 E. Alder
FO ATION -1 Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 296-9025, FAX (206) 296-8869
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CAUSE NO. '« £% 1
LTy

CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That Dennis Wilson is a(n) Detective with the King County Sheriff’s
Office and has reviewed the investigation conducted in the King County
Sheriff’s case number(s) 10-022986;

There is probable cause to believe that Latroy D. Hayman (10/09/89)

committed the crime(s) of Robbery 2.
This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On 01/28/10 at about 1913 hrs an assault/robbery to (V)Aiesha Baker was
captured on video and occurred in the Downtown Seattle Transit Tunnel at the
Westlake Station in King County, WA.

on 02/05/10 I reviewed video of the assault/robbery provided by Link Control
Center. The video shows a group of males/females following Aiesha and
(W)Jada down through the Westlake Station area to the platform level. The
video captures (S)HENDERSON attack Aiesha in front of 3 security guards while
Aiesha’s back is turned. As the attack started the other males/females in
this group surround the immediate area. HENDERSON'S attack pushes Aiesha out
into the rail/bus-way where Aiesha defends herself. Aiesha is able to fight
her way back onto the platform but ends up on her back while HENDERSON
repeatedly hits/punches her in the head and face. HENDERSON then stomps on
Aiesha’s head 3 times, stomps on her chest/neck 1 time, and then kicks her in
the face 2 times. HENDERSON walks away but turns around and kicks Aiesha in
the face one more time right in front of the 3 security guards. Aiesha
appears to be unconscious for short period of time as the group of
males/females run away.

During the assault Aiesha was carrying some personal items with a total
approximate value of $711.00. She had her purse with miscellaneous
belongings, an IPOD, and cell-phone. Aiesha’s purse was over her shoulder
while she carried her cell-phone in one hand and some Propel powder mix in
the other. In Aiesha’s back pocket was her IPOD Nano with Bose headphones.
HENDERSON'’S initial attack caused Aiesha to lose control of her purse and the
Propel mix. While watching the video these 2 items can be seen falling to
the ground in the rail/bus-way. (8)2-WATSON runs into the rail/bus-way and
takes the purse. During the fight on the platform HENDERSON'S attack causes
Aiesha to lose possession of her cell-phone and IPOD. (S)3-WHITAKER and
(S)4-HAYMAN pick up the cell-phone and IPOD as HENDERSON repeatedly strikes
Aiesha. The group then runs away and can be seen leaving as a group up the
escalators and out of Westlake Station.

On 02/05/10 I met with Aiesha and took a typed statement from her in which
she stated the following: “On Thursday the 28th at about 5:30 PM I was
downtown around the Westlake area. I was crossing 5th AV from Starbucks and

Certification for Determination , Prosecuting Attorney
of Probable Cause : W 554 King County Courthouse
- Seattle, Washington 98104-2312

(206) 296-9000
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noticed a couple different groups of people coming my way. In those groups
of people were Daysha Henderson, Dominique, Tyrone, a guy named ‘Savage,’ and
Troy. I don't know them personally, they are friends of friends, but I have
seen a few of them here and there. I only see them if I come downtown.

I walked towards Macy's with Jada and Jada was going to buy something. As we
were walking in a group was walking out. I recognized one of. the guys as
Dominique. I heard Dominique say, ‘There goes Aiesha.’ He was talking loud
so that I could hear him and he was saying I know where she lives. Then he
made the statement that I have nice things. Then Daysha said something about
me being a bourgie bitch. She said I act white and I think I am better then
everybody. Then I continued walking in and didn't look back. I sensed that
I was being followed. I could tell they turned around to come back in.

There was an older girl with them. She was saying, ‘Go to a cut, lets
fight.’ I really don't know what that mean, maybe to go to an alley or
something. Daysha started saying, ‘Yeah, you like macing people bitch. Why
don't you ever fight one on one.’ My friend Jada had been with me and she
tapped me like what are we going to do. The older girl that I don't know
said, ‘And that little white bitch that you are with, she can get it too.’ I
noticed the police come in and the Savage guy was walking up to me with his
fists clinched like he was going to assault me. He got so close to me that I
had to bend back into some clothes. I noticed the police and it was obvious
that they saw what was going on. I know they were Seattle police because
they were the ones who later gave my mom and I their cards. The older girl
came up behind Savage and was going to hit me to but the police grabbed them
and told the group to leave. The group left but I could see them watching
me. They saw as the police pointed and escorted me to the 3rd AV exit. I
was telling the police that that group of people were trying to fight me. I
asked them to escort me to the tunnel but they were not listening and talking
over me. The tall one was saying for me to leave and just get out of the
area. Then they didn’t even walk us out that door. As I walked out the door
to 3rd AV the group was standing right there. The older girl had her coat
off and had her hands up saying, ‘Lets go.’ She wanted to fight me and I
didn't even know who she was. She seemed to look pregnant to me. Dominique
was laughing, I turned around with Jada who was scared and we walked down the
stairs back into Macys.

The group went back outside and waited on the stairs to Macy's café. Jada
and I went to the tunnel area and I saw the same two officers and I am trying
to get their attention and told them the kids were following us. They were
telling me that they had seen me hanging around the area and that I just
needed to leave. I told them I couldn’t because the kids were following me.
T asked them to take me to the tunnel and they said they couldn’t because
they didn’t have time for kids who started trouble. The same group that
wanted to fight me came up to me right in front of the officers. The
officers were just standing there looking around. The older girl came at me
and it was obvious to me that she wanted to fight. She was yelling and

cussing and saying, ‘On deuce eight, I'm going to beat your ass.’ I just
Certification for Determination Prosecuting Attorney

., W 554 King County Courthouse

f Probable Cause 3 !

of Pr € Seattle, “Washington 98104-2312
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thought she was in a gang and the officers were just standing there. I
thought they were going to let here assault me and they didn’t even care. I
asked them if they were going to stop her and Jada was just hanging onto me.
The officers finally walked the group across to McDonalds and the group kept
watching. The officers just stood there by McDonalds. Jada and I went to
the tunnel and went downstairs to where my stop was. I saw the security
officers and before I even saw anyone coming for me I told them that if they
see any kids down here they trying to jump me and take our stuff. It looked
like they heard and the Asian guy seemed to be concerned. He said something
on his radio but I don’t know what it was. As I keep walking around my stop
I saw Daysha running down the stairs. I didn’t even see Savage until I saw
the video. I went to the security and told them that these kids were trying
to jump me. The Asian guy was on his walkie-talkie and the other guy was
acting like he didn’t care. I know that I am about to get jumped and I am
hanging around the guards to try and get protection. I have talked to people
who say this group of kids like to jump people and rob them so I knew they
had no boundaries. As I am standing right by the three security guards, I
saw the rest of the group coming from every direction. I knew I was in big
trouble. The first thing that crossed my mind is that I don't want to get
into trouble and I want to go home. I thought that the security guards would
defend me if Daysha tried anything. So I was just walking around the guards
and that was when Daysha started hitting me. I started fighting back and my
chest started hurting very bad. I have potentially fatal heart condition so
my instinct was to curl up so she could not hit my chest. I feel like I
blanked out and didn’t really feel the pain of her kicks. I thought I was
getting jumped by the whole group because of all the kicks and how fast they
were coming. When I woke up I felt dizzy and I had pain everywhere. I
couldn’t get up and my vision was blurry. My heart was skipping beats and
that is when my disease kicks in. If my heart skips more beats that it
normally skips, that is when it can become fatal. Some random lady comes and
grabs me and is holding me and she said to not worry and that no one is going
to hurt me. She stood with me but security was talking with me. They were
trying to get my name but the lady was telling them to back off for a minute.
Jada helped me to the escalator and security was following. The said if I
wasn’t going to cooperate that they were not going to help me. Another said
that if we weren't going to cooperate that we needed to leave the area. Jada
helped me up the escalator and security followed up. When we got to the
second floor I see the same officers that were telling me to leave earlier.
It looks like they are coming to the scene like someone called for them. I
started yelling at the officer telling them stuff like did you see what they
did to me? They were trying to calm me down and I was going off on them. I
was so pissed and I told them I would be writing a letter and my mom would be
getting involved and they would lose their jobs. So I yelled at them for
minute and was just going off. I told them that the group was outside

‘McDonalds. I yelled at the officers, ‘Are you just going to stand here or

are you going to get them before they do this to someone else.’ They told me
to leave the tunnel and were escorting me out. As I leave the tunnel they
just stood in front of the tunnel and didn’t even help me get to a safe

Certification for Determination Prosecuting Attorney

W-.554 King County Courthouse
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environment. They just wanted me to leave. Jada found a place to sit
outside Starbucks. I called my mom and my mom came. My mom started looking
for police or security and she ran into security. The female security guard
and two males were on bikes and said we needed to talk to police. Then we
were walking away and some lady comes up and taps me and asks if I was the
one who got jumped in the tunnel. My mom took over and asked what happened.
The lady said it was horrible and walked away. We then walked to the same
two officers who told me to leave. My mom was going off on them and they
were explaining that there were always fights down here and they can't
monitor them all. They were saying that I had so many opportunities to leave
the area but I had told them that I was trying to leave and was trying to
catch my bus. They told my mom that they were tired of all these kids
downtown causing trouble. My nose had been bleeding, I had a small cut under
my left eye, I was hurting all over and my hair was pulled out really bad.
My mom pulled out a notebook and was trying to take notes on what they were
saying. When they saw her starting to write stuff down it seemed like they
knew she was going to advocate for me. My mom said forget it and asked for
their cards. They then said they would go to the smoke shop just south of
McDonalds and see if the group tried to sell my phone. The kids always take
stolen stuff there. My mom asked for their business cards so she could call
and ask if progress was being made. The shorter officer never said much, it
was always the taller one. It seemed like the taller officer put us all in
one category. The officers gave their cards we left. We were fed up with
Seattle Police but we wanted to press charges. It didn’t seem like the
officers were never interested in hearing my side of what happened. We left
so frustrated and my mom got on the phone and called 911 and they put her on
hold. She hung up and then we went home. The next day my mom contacted the
officers to see if progress had been made, but I'm not aware of their
conversation.”

Aiesha went on to describe that she was in terrible pain and that, “Over the
next several days I was still in pain. My headaches are very bad and my head
hurts where the hair was pulled. My hair was so damaged that I had to get my
hair cut. I am still having headaches and back aches to this day. I haven't
gone to the doctor yet because of all the appointments I have gone to for my
heart condition. Those experiences have been awful for me and I just don't
want to go there. The headaches are worse than the back pain but the back
pain is always there. The headaches come and go. As far as my chest goes,
it only really hurts when I am nervous. That night it hurt because of the
kicks and because I was nervous. But I am not in as much pain as I was.”

I showed Aiesha a montage that included HENDERSON (Daysha) in photo #3.
Aiesha identified HENDERSON before I could even set the montage down. She
stated that HENDERSON was the person who assaulted her and she was 100% sure.
I had her view the video to tell me what she knew of the other suspects. In
her statement, Aiesha describes it as follows: .“When we met today and you
showed me the video the first guy seen is ‘Savage.’ I then saw Daysha and I
am 100 percent sure it was her. When you showed me the photos it was obvious

Certification for Determination : Prosecuting Attorney
: W 554 King County Courthouse
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right away that picture #3 was Daysha and she was the one who fought and
kicked me. I feel it’s important to say that I don't think that she was
really going to assault me first because she never came at me in the
beginning. I think she was used and the guys talked her into it because of
the things that Dominique was saying. As we watched the video, the guy in
the green vest is named ‘'Tyrone.’ I don't know his last name though. He is
the one who takes my purse. I had my IPOD .in my back pocket and my cell
phone in my one of my hands. The white looking box was the Propel powder mix
that fell into the street and that was in my other hand. When Daysha was on
top of me I saw two guys pick up stuff. I lost the cell phone and my IPOD
and those had to be what they stole. The guy in the red coat was Dominique
and the guy in the grey coat was Troy. Dominique, Troy and Tyrone are like
18,19,20. Savage is like 18. I gave you some information about them to
follow-up on. I don't know any of them personally and I did not give anyone
permission to hold, touch or take my stuff. Since this happened I still
haven't got any of my personal belongings back that I described to you. I
know someone must still be using my cell-phone or have at least charged it
because it still rings to my music. If the battery was dead it wouldn’t ring
to the music, it would go straight to voicemail.”

Aiesha stated that she wanted to assist in prosecution and assisted Metro
Street Crimes in the identification of WATSON, HAYMAN, MONROE, and WHITAKER.

1aiesha added in a statement to Detective Escobar that MONROE had threatened

to kill her but that she wasn’'t scared for her life. She did say that she
thought he was going to hit her. All suspects except for MONROE were located
and taken into custody later that night.

Deputy Garrison took a written statement from HAYMAN on a suspect rights form
in which HAYMAN states that he was there with WATSON and "Savage" (MONROE) .
HAYMAN states that he, WATSON, and MONROE met up with HENDERSON and two other
unknown people referred to as "Destiny" and "Keshawn." They all then went
down to the platform where HAYMAN states HENDERSON started to hit Aiesha.
HAYMAN saw things fall out of Aiesha's purse and claimed to only pick up the
back of her phone and that someone named "Cortez" picked up the actual phone.

HAYMAN states he saw HENDERSON stomp on Aiesha multiple times. He also saw
someone pick up Alesha's purse but doesn’t say who that was. They all then
ran up the escalator and HAYMAN states that "Cortez" threw the phone on the
ground and it broke. HAYMAN stated whoever had the purse dumped the contents
on the ground and several people grabbed candy and "stuff" but doesn’t
remember anything of real value.

Detective Escobar took a written statement from WHITAKER on a suspect rights
form in which he stated that he was with “Troy (HAYMAN), Tyrone (WATSON) ,
Shayla, Kesean, and Savage (MONROE).” WHITAKER states that he saw MONROE get
into a fight with two guys and ended up getting pepper sprayed by Aiesha. He
stated about 30 minutes after the fight his friends were joined by HENDERSON
and they saw Aiesha in the Westlake tunnel near Macy’'s. MONROE told

Certification for Determination : Prosecuting Attorney
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HENDERSON that Aiesha was the one who pepper sprayed him. WHITAKER said he
later saw Seattle Police escorting MONROE and HENDERSON out of Macy’s.
WHITAKER stated he took the elevator to the platform level to board a bus.
When he exited the elevator he saw HENDERSON and Alesha fighting. WHITAKER
saw HENDERSON punch Aiesha several times while she was on the ground and then
ran up the escalator because he didn’t want to be accused of any crimes.
WHITAKER did not admit to taking any of Aiesha‘’s property.

Detective Morris took a written statement from WATSON on a suspect rights
form in which WATSON described the events similar to the above statements.
WATSON went on to say that he saw HENDERSON kicking and stomping on Aiesha.
He saw that a purse was on the ground so he took it and ran even after he
realized it belonged to Aiesha. He claimed that he dropped the purse in the
tunnel by Nordstroms.

HENDERSON refused to give a statement after being read Miranda. HENDERSON
was booked into the Youth Services Center and the males were booked into King

County Jail.

Oon 02/09/10 I took a typed statement from Jada in which Jada stated the
following: “My name is Jada and Aiesha is my friend. I have known her about
3 years. The Thursday before last we were downtown around 4 or 5 PM. We saw
a group of boys and girls and they were yelling something like, ‘Hey hey, get
over here.’ Aiesha said that she didn’t have time for that and we walked
into Macy's. I didn’t know anyone in the group other than Daysha. I went to
Middle School with Daysha and she said something to Aiesha but I didn’t hear
what it was. When we went into Macy's we started looking at stuff and were
kind of split up, but she was still nearby. I heard some loud yelling and
when I turned around the police were there. Aiesha told them that the group
was following us and asked the police if they could do anything about it. I
don't remember what the police said but they got the group out. Me and
Aiesha went to the tunnel to catch our bus. I thought it was over and we
were just going to catch our bus. So we got down to the platform and after
about a minute we started hearing some yelling. We realized people were
running down the stairs and it was the same group of kids that went after
Aiesha before. They were coming down both stairs and we realized we couldn't
go anywhere. Aiesha told the security people what was happening. I don't
remember what they said but I think she was kind of hiding behind them for
protection. I turned my back for like 2 seconds and when I turned back
around I saw Daysha swinging at Aiesha. Daysha and Aiesha ended up on the
road but got back up on the platform. And then I think Daysha pushed Aiesha
on the ground and then she started kicking Aiesha in the face. Once I
realized what was going on I tried to help but it was like too late. There
was a big crowd and I was in the back of it so I didn’t get to see too much
of it. I don't think I would recognize any of the boys if I saw them again.
I don't remember anything other than the fight going on when it was
happening. When it was over I asked her if she was alright and she asked
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where her stuff was. We realized that they took her stuff too. I remember
one of the things was her phone.”

Jada added, “When you showed me the photos I recognized Daysha (HENDERSON)
right away. I am 100% sure she was the one who beat up Aiesha.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington,
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Signed and dated
By me this 10 day of February, 2010, at King County, Washington.

S:} :?%;:\P\J ) A [Ai*ﬁzf;lﬁ'
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CAUSE NO. 10-C-02223-2 SEA
CAUSE NO. 10-C-02224-1 SEA
CAUSE NO. 10-C-02225-9 SEA

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
Cause written by Detective Dennis Ryan Wilson with Seattle Police Department regarding
incident number 10-022986.

REQUEST FOR BAIL

Defendant Latroy Hayman: the State request bail in the amount of $100,000 as was set
at the probable cause hearing. This amount of bail is appropriate given the risk the defendant
poses to the community. The facts of this case are of great concern given the gang-mentality of
all the defendants involved in which a female member of their group is sent in to attack the
victim and the rest of the defendants swarm in and grab the victim's belongings. There are facts
to believe that the attack was premeditated, as the victim encountered the group of defendants
prior to her metro tunnel assault where SPD officers had to intervene and escort the defendant's
away. A surveillance video depicts the assault in the metro tunnel and clearly shows the victim
being attacked and kicked several times in the head while she is on the ground. The defendant's
criminal history includes a conviction for a 2009 Burglary 2°. The defendant lacks community
ties since he has only been in Washington for 2 years and is unemployed.

The State requests the Court prohibit the defendant from having any contact with Aiesha
Baker.

Defendant Tyrone Watson: bail was set at $50,000 at first appearance. The first
appearance Judge did not review the surveillance tape showing the assault on the victim. The
State requests bail to be increased to $100,000 given the risk the defendant poses to community
safety. The facts of this case are of great concern given the gang-mentality of all the defendants
involved in which a female member of their group is sent in to attack the victim and the rest of
the defendants swarm in and grab the victim's belongings. The defendant admits that he grabbed
some of the victim's belongings. There are facts to believe that the attack was premeditated, as
the victim encountered the group of defendants prior to her metro tunnel assault where SPD
officers had to intervene and escort the defendants away. A surveillance video depicts the
assault in the metro tunnel and clearly shows the victim being attacked and kicked several times
in the head while she is on the ground. The defendant's criminal history includes convictions for
Theft 1° (2008 x 2) and False Statement (2009). ‘

The State requests the Court prohibit the defendant from having ény contact with Aiesha
Baker.

Prosecuting Attorney Case _ Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
- Summary and Request for Bail W554 King Cobinty Courthouse
g2 516 Third Avenue
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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Defendant Dominique Whitaker: Bail was set at $10,000 at first appearance. The first
appearance Judge did not review the surveillance tape showing the assault on the victim. The
surveillance tape clearly shows the defendant reaching down while the victim is being assaulted
and picking up something which was strewn during the assault. The State requests bail to be
increased to $100,000 given the risk the defendant poses to community safety. The facts of this
case are of great concern given the gang-mentality of all the defendants involved in which a
female member of their group is sent in to attack the victim and the rest of the defendants swarm
in and grab the victim's belongings. There are facts to believe that the attack was premeditated,
as the victim encountered the group of defendants prior to her metro tunnel assault where SPD
officers had to intervene and escort the defendants away. A surveillance video depicts the
assault in the metro tunnel and clearly shows the victim being attacked and kicked several times
in the head while she is on the ground. The defendant's criminal history includes convictions for

Theft 3° (2009) and Assault 4° (2009).

The State requests the Court prohibit the defendant from having any contact with Aiesha
Baker.

Signed this 10} day of February, 2010.

(3

Tuyen Lam, WEBA #37868

Prosecuting Attorney Case . v Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail , W554 King County Courthouse

14l 516 Third Avenue
and/or Conditions of Release - 2 Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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- STTIME BOO}yG DAFEITIME ARREST LOCATION
20/0 € 0022 J}/— pel 2z 2
AST, FIRST, MIDDLEMR,, SR.) ALIAS, NICKNAMES
SRR UATHOY DEMARCUS I TROY
{ IDENTITY INDOUBT? | DOB SEX | RACE | HGT Wel g7y |EYES HAIR SKIN TONE T
- No 10/09/1989 M B 57" a5° BRO BLK
I'SCARS, MARKS, TATQOS, DEFORMITIES 727 AUSTHETE ARMED/DANGEROUS
Srtars asT2E

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

' No
cirY STATE ZIP RESIDENCE PHONE _ |[BUSINESS PHONE ?g%qsgw ;
£,

1 RD AV N, SEATTLE, WA 98103 204 (=22 -F437 |20l L5/ L 1240
i OCCUPATION EMPLOVYER, SCHOGL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMEER) SOGTAL SECURITY NUMBER
STUDENT NORTH SEATTLE C.C. A
[ DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER STATE | AFIS# FBI # STATEID #
: ’ WA .
| VEHICLE LICENSE # STATE | YEAR \MAKE MODEL VEHICLE LOCATION TOW COMPANY
HSERSON TO CONTACT IN CASE OF EMERGENCY | RELATIGN HIP | ADDRESS cITY STATE | PHONI
PERS M NCY], BELAT Tio ‘ _ r,l ONE
Z S oy Sart 5 7S AU
RCWI/ORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
9A.56.210 Superior 10-022986
RCW/ORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
RCWI/ORD # COURTICAU # CITATION # —~
oot}
RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION # i
TIME OF VIOLATIORGMA, CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITE ATTACHED? ‘ ACCOMPLICES ;J
; 01/28/10 543700 PM No [oa)
LiST VALUABLE [TEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL k
LiST VALUABLE TEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE )
vEs L[] NO IF YES DESCRIBE : oy

{SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL#)

TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE | WAS CASHTAKEN INTO EVIDENCE? SIGNATURE OF JAWERECEWNG TTEMS/SERIAL#  —°
ves NO AMOUNT
ARRESTING ORPICER/SERIAL # TRANSPORTING OFFICER/SERIAL # SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE/SERIAL #
NG 07569 I
SUPERFORM COMPLETIZBY SIGNATURE/SERIAL#H)  JOIF 7 | CONTACT PERSON FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (NAMEISERIAL #/PHONE)
o Dennis R 02912z ecegns, Foarad (LoD —2dC 1 Y-D276Z
MISDEMEANOR BOOKINGS: Complete to-this line. FELONY BOOKINGS: Complete both sides.
OBJECTION TO RELEASE (MISDEMEANOR OR FELON iS ON REVERSE SIDE.
SUPERIOR COURT  [[] IN cusTODY COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)
CF
&1 |FILING INFO. ] ATLARGE
ulL (] out OoNBOND
8 E IcourTDIST DIST CT. SUP. CT. DATE WARRANT NUMBER
CT.NO. BOND §
WARRANT DATE OFF CODE OFFENSE AMOUNT OF BAL |retony ]  BENGH [
WE $ MISD [0  arest [
A X [POLICE AGENCY ISSUNG . — COURT . WARRANT RELEASED TO_SERIAL UNIY DATE TIME
g X - — — NARRANT RELEASED 1D 9= AlE =
N R [ PERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION SEAKINGLOCAL ONLY _NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE * NCIC WILL EXTRADITE FROM NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
N D WACIC-STATEWIDE | FROMID OR ONLY OR, ID, MT, WY, CA, NV, UT,  FROM ALL 50 STATES
T1 CO, AZ, NM, HI, AK
O
HINE CCN# DOE DOC
LF
‘o WACH TOE TOC
NIC# oP# oP#
i




SUPERFORM T
CCN/JCN NUMBER B/A NUMBER | "PCN NUMBER T
1871535 | |
|
GENCY: [7] UNIN (4 Tol T ‘ 1 1 7
liA ) UNI CORPORATEDKINGCOUNTY ‘ 1l l -loj2i2]8 } 8 2_1 ‘ _}
l L R S

L Oairy OF - B i CASE NUMBER FILE NUMBER
{ @FELONY  [MISDEM : o T euneri ' !
_@,___,_. - O DE EANOR COURT o ) Supenor o
i ARREST SESTLOCATION T - _‘!

f /RREST[T!ME

; BOOKING DATEITIME

"NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLEIJR

IDENTITY IN DOUBT? Dos8

_ No 09/217°

"SCARS, S, MARKS, TATOOS DEFOR

F‘ ..........

AST KNOWN {OWN ADORESS

3628 14 AV S, SEATTLE, WA 98144

SR,
(SN TYRONE JAMEZ

i

1 OCCUPATION

EMPLOVYER, SCHOOL (AD
EAST SIDE INTER- AGEN

,/‘4/?/\/:[‘7\//!/

i ALIAS NICKNAMES

206/372-6115
GRESS, SHOPIUNION NUMBER)
CY SCHOOL

[ pr 6

e e e [ oyl E . -t

TsEX [RACE | FHGT :!wcr | EYES ;HA:R | SKIN TONE ;

171991 | M LB 80 150 _i..BRO_ . BLK .

ORMITIES \ARMEDIDANGEROUS !

e e T RESIDENGE PHONE No :
ey sTate  ziP |'RESIDENCE PHONE

T TlBUSINESS PHONE i Tmz&usmp i

i
| SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
|
|

— STUDENT
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER STATE | AFISH
[ VEHICLE LICENSE # STATE | YEAR

FBlL#

\

e e s
EVIODEL

~[VERICLE LOCATION
1

\ STATEID #
]

TToW COMPANY

i
—
——-—i

: R —
PERSON TO CONTACT IN CASE OF EMERGENCY\ RELATIONSHIP | ADDRESS cIvyY STATE | PHONE
3] 1) OFFENSE TRCWIORD # T !WCOURTICAU # "CITATION #
oV Robbery?2 B 9A56.210 | Superior____ 10-022986
2) OFFENSE RCWIORD # COURTICAU # "CITATION # ;
M) ov
%] 3) OFFENSE ’ RCWIORD # | CourTICAU # CITATION #
] oV
4) OFFENSE RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
— CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITE ATTACHED? “TACCOMPLICES T
h

] BV
DATE _TM’—ﬁl—éﬁ
710 5:13:00 PM

No

LIST VALUABL

£ ITEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FO

R ARRESTEE AT JAIL

YES NO
(SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFY!

S TOTAL CASH O

¥ ARRESTEE
i

EA Y

LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPER

Oyes

TY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE
IF YES DESCRIBE
ING MARKS, SERIAL¥)

WAS CASH TAKEN INTO EVIDENCE?
NO AMOUNT

ARRESTING OFFICERISERlAL %

TRANSPORTING OFFICER/SERIAL #
/

jp]
IL STAFF RECEIVNG ITEMS/SERIAL #

SUPERViSOR SIGNATUREISERIAL #

% SUPERFORM
2 wilson, Dennis R /02912

COMPLETED BY (SIGNAT(JREISERIAL #)

]

CONTACT PERSON FOR ADD!TIONAL IN

FORMATION (NAME/SERIAL #PHONE)}

MISDEMEANOR BOOKINGS: Complete to this line. FELONY BOOKINGS: Complete both sides.
OBJECTION TO RELEASE (MISDEMEANOR OR FELON ISON REVERSE SIDE.
—
| ¢ | SUPERIOR COURT [] INcCUSTODY COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)
o1 | FILING INFO. ] ATLARGE
ut {] outonBOND
g E I'CourTDIST DISTCT. SUP. CT. DATE WARRANT NUMBER
CT.NO. BOND § .
WARRANT DATE OFF CODE OFFENSE AMOUNT OF BAIL | FeLONY [ BENCH L)
WE $ MiSD O ARREST [ ]
A X | POLICE AGENCY ISSUING l COURT lWARRANT RELEASED TO SERIAL UNIT DATE TIME
RT
————— . ;
i i PERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION SEAKING.LOCAL ONLY NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE NGIC WILL EXTRADITE FROM NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
Sl WACIC.STATEWIDE | FROM D OR ONLY OR. 1D, MT, WY, CA, NV, UT,  FROM ALL 50 STATES
H 1
l CO, AZ, NM, HI, AK
LT !
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F
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B SUPERFORM

CCN/JCN NUMBER B/A NUMBER \ PCN NUMBER

AGENCY: [7) UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY : E l O_l - ro l 2 ‘ 5 ‘ 9 l 8 LS—} D [

Llciry oF | CASE NUMBER FILE NUMBER
= I
FELONY :
\ ELON (CIMISDEMEANOR { COURT : Superior Court
7] DATE OF ARREST/TIME BOOKING DATEITIME ARREST LOCATION

NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE/JR. SR. ALIAS, NICKNAMES
WHtTAl&—:R, DOMINIQUE LEE .

IDENTITY IN DOUBT? | DOB SEX | RACE |HGT WGT TEYES HAIR SKIN TONE
No 01/25/1992 M B 5'10" 130 l BRO BLK
SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS, DEFORMITIES ARMED/DANGEROUS
No
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS cITY STATE  ZIP HESIDENGE PHONE _ |BUSINESS PHONE  (CITIZENSHIP
N 151 ETRURIA APT 4 ST, SEATTLE, WA 98108
S OCCUPATION EMPLOYER, SCHOOL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMBER) SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
o STUDENT
9L DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER STATE | AFIS # FBI# STATE lu #
\ WA
VEHICLE LICENSE # STATE‘PEAR MAKE MODEL VEHICLE LOCATION TOW COMPANY
SERSON TO CONTACT IN CASE OF EMERGENCY | RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS cITY STATE | PHONE
‘ RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
Robbery 2 9A.56.210 Superior 10-022986
RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION # ’
£ TIME OF VIOLATION CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITE ATTACHED? | ACCOMPLICES
01/28/10 5:13:00 PM No
[iSTVALUABLE [TEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL
LjSTVALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE
vyeEs L] NO iF YES DESCRIBE
(SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL#)
TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE | WAS CASH TAKENINTO EVIDENCE? SIGNATURE OF JAIL STAFF RECEIVNG ITEMS/SERIAL #
| {ves NO AMOUNT
ARRESTING OFFICER/SERIAL # TRANSPORTING OFFICER/SERIAL # SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE/SERIAL #
/ |
FERFORM COMPLETED BY (SIGNATURE/SERIAL #) CONTACT PERSON FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (NAME/SERIAL #PHONE)

Wilson, Dennis R /02912

MISDEMEANOR BOOKINGS: Complete to this line. FELONY BOOKINGS: Complete both sides.
OBJECTION TO RELEASE (MISDEMEANOR OR FELON 1S ON REVERSE SIDE.
SUPERIOR COURT [} IN cusTODY COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)
¢
P r FILING INFO. ] ATLARGE
UL {7] out ONBOND
? E I CouRTIDIST DISTCT. SUP. CT. DATE WARRANT NUMBER
CT.NO. BOND $
WARRANT DATE OFF CODE OFFENSE AMOUNT OF BAIL | pgrony [ pencH [
WE $ MISD M ARREST [ ]
A X | POLICE AGENCY ISSUING COURT WARRANT RELEASED TO SERIAL UNIT DATE TIME
RT ‘
ﬁ ﬁ FERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION SEAKINGLOCAL ONLY NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE  NCIC WIiLL EXTRADITE FROM NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
N D WACIC-STATEWIDE | FROM ID OR ONLY OR, ID, MT, WY, CA, NV, UT,  FROM ALL 50 STATES
T O, AZ, NM, Hi, AK
T
JINE CCN# DOE DoC
iF
o WACH TOE TOC
: NICH OP# opit
L




e SUPERFORM

l

CCN/JCN NUMBER B/A NUMBER PCN

NUMBER

AGENCY: [7] UNINCORPORATED KING COUNTY

[1]o] -[o]2]2]e[s]e] [ ]|

l

ety oF

CASE NUMBER

FILE NUMBER

( VIFELONY  [JMISDEMEANOR l COURT

Superior

T DATE OF ARREST/TIME BOOKING DATE/TIME

Db o400 C L0234 22l -2on &

/7 " 5
. NAME (LAST, FIRST, M'I.?IE)LEIJR. SR

ARREST LOCATION \
232 m%wﬂm
ES /

ALIAS, NIC

zogl |

e

. NDERSON, DAYSHA MICHELLE I .
5 IDENTITY IN DOUBT? poB SEX RACE | HGT WGT / EYES RAIR SKIN TONE
No 08/01/1994 | F | B 5'5" ::% BRO BLK
SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS, DEFORMITIES A ARMED/DANGEROUS
1 EARS SINGLE PIERCED, BURN MARKS ON LEFT SHOULDER AND LEFT LEG ABOVE K No
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS ciTYy STATE ZIP . | RESIDENCE P_HONE BUSINESS PHONE CITIZENSHIP
10037 WATERS AV S, SEATTLE, WA 98146 206/355-8430 wes
OCCUPATION EMPLOYER, SCROOL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMBER) ;zdé/gs‘ 5 -] SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 4
STUDENT MCCLURE MIDDLE SCHOOL __ p¢/ér|
Y DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER STATE AFIS # F8I# STATE D #
L oiNE
VEHICLE LICENSE # STATE | YEAR [MAKE MODEL VEHICLE LOCATICN TOW COMPANY
PERSON TO CONTACT IN CASE OF EMERGENCY RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS CITY STATE | PHONE 2 @‘4
Henpemcond ANCLLA ALOA, cAE” 353 -20Y0
1) OFFENSE 4 ROWI/ORD # COURT/CAU # CITATION #
15V Assault2 9A.36.021 Superior 10-022986
2) OFFENSE RCWIORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
D ov
i 3) OFFENSE RCW/ORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
' oV .
4) OFFENSE RCWI/ORD # COURTICAU # CITATION #
ov : e .Y
DATE _TiME OF VIOLATIO, ﬁw CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITE ATTACHED? ACCOMPLICES
; 01/28/10 57300 PM No
2 LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL 7—-
A I Vs 277 2 K2, tr e & 727 2N RAL/ bl A2 A . /#A‘I‘.ﬁs"‘_‘u-.
LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE
it YES NO IF YES DESCRIBE
(SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL#) . ,
TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE WAS CASH TAKEN INTO EVIDENCE? T SIGNATURE OF JAIL STAFF RECEIVNG (TEMS/SERIAL #
Clves NO AMOUNT
R?;?NG OE7CERISERIAL # . TRANSPORTING OFFICER/SERIAL # SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE/SERIAL #
. drbs. 1 093687 . eBMgAll RG22/ L
l?’? T SUPERFORM COMPLETED B) (SIGNATUREJSERIAL #’) //M 2 CONTAGT PERSON FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (NAME/SERIAL #PHONE)
S L ' 2742

—

! [ INGS: Complste to this line, FELONY BOOKINGS: Complete both sides.
: OBJECTION TO RELEASE (MISDEMEANOR OR FELON IS ON REVERSE SIDE.
| p | SUPERIOR COURT [} mcustooy COURT GAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)
o1 | FILING INFO. (] ATLARGE
UL [] ouronBoND
R E CouRTiDIST DISTOT. SUP. CT. DATE WARRANT NUMBER
CT.NO. BOND §
WARRANT DATE OFF CODE OFFENSE AMOUNTOFBAIL |peLony [  BENCH [
WE $ mep ]  armesT []
A X | POLIGE AGENCY ISSUING COURT WARRANT RELEASED TO SERIAL UNIT  DATE TIME
RT
R R | PERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION SEAKINGLOCAL ONLY NCICWILL EXTRADITE  NCIC WILL EXTRADITE FROM NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
CinND ! WACIC-STATEWIDE | FROM ID OR ONLY OR, ID, MT, WY, CA, NV, UT,  FROM ALL 50 STATES
T 0 Co, Az, Nt HLAK [
by
‘INE CON# " DOE, DOC_
F
0 WACH TOE T0C
; NIC# oP# oP#




